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PULPDENT®
Dentin Desensitizer
Contains Glutaraldehyde, Fluoride and Water
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer contains 5% glutaraldehyde in water. It is not a 
dentin primer; however, it can be used in conjunction with adhesives and com-
posites, as well as with provisional and permanent traditional dental cements. It 
does not interfere with bonding techniques and does not affect bond strengths of 
adhesives, composites and resin cements. Fluoride is added to the Desensitizer 
to enhance the stability of the solution. Pulpdent makes no claim as to the thera-
peutic benefits of the fluoride or the antimicrobial effect of glutaraldehyde. 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer is a solution of 5% glutaraldehyde in water with 
fluoride for treatment of exposed dentin surfaces.
INDICATIONS
For use on dentin surfaces, including cavity, crown and inlay preparations and 
cervical areas, as a desensitizing agent.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
Not for direct placement on the pulp. Avoid contact with eyes, skin, and mucous 
membranes.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
For Bonded Restorations 
1. Prepare tooth to receive a restoration. 
2. Etch and rinse well. 
3. Remove excess water, but do not dry dentin. 
4. Shake bottle well, and dispense a small amount into a mixing well. 
5. �Using a cotton pellet, apply Desensitizer to dentin for 20-30 seconds. 
6. Blot or apply short blast of air to remove excess, but do not dry. 
7. �Apply adhesive primer and proceed with bonding technique using your 

preferred materials. 
Traditional Restorations 
1. Prepare tooth to receive a restoration. 
2. Do not etch dentin. 
3. Shake bottle well and dispense a small amount into a mixing well. 
4. �Using a cotton pellet, apply 2 coats of Dentin Desensitizer to dentin, drying 

surface after each coat. 
5. Proceed with restoration. 
Cervical Sensitivity 
1. Clean area with a slurry of pumice, if necessary. 
2. �Gently blot the sensitive area with a cotton pellet to remove excess water. 
3. Protect gingiva with suitable gingival protection material. 
4. Shake bottle well and dispense a small amount into a mixing well. 

5. �Using a cotton pellet, carefully apply Dentin Desensitizer to the cervical area 
of the tooth, rubbing it for 20-30 seconds, and gently air dry. Repeat this step 
2 or 3 more times. 

6. �The effect of Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer can be tested any time during this 
procedure by applying a short blast of air to the treated area. 

NOTE: It is not necessary to etch the cervical area unless a bonded restoration 
will be placed, in which case the last coat of Dentin Desensitizer should not be 
dried. 
Vital Bleaching 
When sensitive teeth compromise the patient’s desire to wear a bleaching tray, 
apply 3-4 coats of Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer to the cervical area. Take care to 
protect the gingiva with a suitable gingival protection material prior to application 
of the Desensitizer. 
WARNING 
Glutaraldehyde is a powerful chemical and can be dangerous. Wear protective 
gloves and eyewear. Wash hands after use. Do not swallow. Keep away from 
children. Glutaraldehyde is harmful to the eyes and can cause blindness. Avoid 
contact with eyes, pulp, skin, and mucous membranes. If glutaraldehyde contacts 
eyes, pulp, skin or mucous membranes, rinse immediately with copious amounts 
of water. Wash skin with soap and water. If glutaraldehyde contacts eyes, rinse 
immediately with copious amounts of water and immediately seek medical 
attention.
Note: Apply disposable barrier sleeves/wraps over multiple-use dental dispens-
ers before use with each patient. For additional information, refer to: https://www.
fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
STORAGE 
Store tightly closed in original container at temperatures not exceeding 
22°C/72°F. Refrigeration may increase stability, but is not necessary. Do not 
freeze. Return to room temperature before use. Shake for 10 seconds before 
use. 
REPORTING OF SERIOUS INCIDENTS
Any serious incidents involving the device should be reported to the manufacturer 
and the Competent Authority of the Member State in which the incident occurred, 
or other appropriate regulatory body. Reports of serious incidents should be 
sent to:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Note: Refer to the Safety Data Sheet for a list of materials present in 
this product.

DENTIN DESENSITIZER
Contains Glutaraldehyde, Fluoride and Water
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PULPDENT®
Dentin Desensitizer 
Contient du glutaraldéhyde, du fluorure et de l’eau
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer contient 5% de glutaraldéhyde dans l’eau. Ce n’est 
pas un primaire dentinaire ; cependant, il peut être utilisé avec des adhésifs et 
des composites, ainsi qu’avec des ciments dentaires traditionnels provisoires 
et permanents. Il n’interfère pas avec les techniques de collage et n’affecte pas 
les forces d’adhésion des adhésifs, des composites et des résines ciments. Du 
fluorure est ajouté au désensibilisateur afin d’améliorer la stabilité de la solution. 
Pulpdent ne prétend pas aux bienfaits thérapeutiques du fluorure ou à l’effet 
antimicrobien du glutaraldéhyde.
Description du Produit
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer est une solution composée de 5 % de 
glutaraldéhyde dans de l’eau avec du fluorure pour le traitement des surfaces 
dentinaires exposées.
Indications
À utiliser sur les surfaces dentinaires, y compris les cavités, les couronnes 
et les préparations d’inlays ainsi que les zones cervicales, en tant qu’agent 
désensibilisant.
Contre-indications
Non indiqué pour un placement direct sur la pulpe. Éviter le contact avec les 
yeux, la peau et les muqueuses.
Instructions d’Utilisation
Restaurations avec adhésif
1. Préparer la dent à restaurer.

2. Mordancer et rincer soigneusement.
3. Retirer l’excès d’eau, mais ne pas sécher la dentine.
4. �Bien agiter le flacon et verser une petite quantité dans un godet à mélange.
5. �À l’aide d’une boulette de coton, appliquer le désensibilisateur sur la dentine 

pendant 20 à 30 secondes.
6. �Tamponner ou appliquer un petit jet d’air pour éliminer l’excès, mais ne pas 

sécher.
7. �Appliquer l’apprêt adhésif et procéder à la technique de collage en utilisant vos 

matériaux préférés.
Restaurations traditionnelles
1. Préparer la dent à restaurer.
2. Ne pas mordancer la dentine.
3. �Bien agiter le flacon et verser une petite quantité dans un godet à mélange.
4. �À l’aide d’une boulette de coton, appliquer 2 couches de Dentin Desensitizer 

sur la dentine, en séchant la surface après chaque couche.
5. Procéder à la restauration.
Sensibilité cervicale
1. Nettoyer la zone avec un mélange abrasif, si nécessaire.
2. �Tamponner délicatement la zone sensible avec une boulette de coton pour 

éliminer l’excès d’eau.
3. �Protéger la gencive avec un matériau de protection gingival approprié.
4. �Bien agiter le flacon et verser une petite quantité dans un godet à mélange.
5. �À l’aide d’une boulette de coton, appliquer soigneusement le Dentin Desensi-

tizer sur la zone cervicale de la dent, en la frottant pendant 20 à 30 secondes, 
et sécher légèrement à l’air. Répéter cette étape 2 ou 3 fois de plus.

6. �L’effet de Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer peut être testé à tout moment au cours 
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de cette procédure en appliquant un court jet d’air sur la zone traitée.
REMARQUE : Il n’est pas nécessaire de mordancer la zone cervicale à moins 
qu’une restauration avec adhésif ne soit placée, auquel cas la dernière couche 
de Dentin Desensitizer ne doit pas être séchée.
Blanchiment vital
Lorsque les dents sensibles compromettent le désir du patient de porter une 
gouttière de blanchiment, appliquer 3 à 4 couches de Pulpdent Dentin Desen-
sitizer sur la zone cervicale. Veiller à protéger la gencive avec un matériau de 
protection gingivale approprié avant l’application du désensibilisateur.
Mise en garde
Le glutaraldéhyde est un produit chimique puissant et peut être dangereux. 
Porter des gants et des lunettes de sécurité. Se laver les mains après utilisation. 
Ne pas avaler. Garder hors de la portée des enfants. Le glutaraldéhyde est nocif 
pour les yeux et peut causer la cécité. Éviter le contact avec les yeux, la pulpe, 
la peau et les muqueuses. Si le glutaraldéhyde entre en contact avec les yeux, 
la pulpe, la peau ou les muqueuses, rincer immédiatement à grande eau. Laver 
la peau avec du savon et de l’eau. Si le glutaraldéhyde entre en contact avec les 
yeux, rincer immédiatement à l’eau et consulter immédiatement un médecin.
Remarque : Appliquer des protections jetables et remplacer l’embout avant de 

l’utiliser avec chaque patient. Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le site 
web https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-
dispenser-devices
Stockage et Manipulation
Conserver hermétiquement clos dans le contenant original à des températures 
ne dépassant pas 22°C/72°F. La réfrigération peut augmenter la stabilité, mais 
n’est pas nécessaire. Ne pas congeler. Ramener à température ambiante avant 
l’utilisation. Agiter pendant 10 secondes avant l’utilisation.
Notification des incidents graves
Tout incident grave impliquant le dispositif doit être notifié au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’incident s’est produit, ou à 
tout autre organisme de réglementation approprié. 
Les rapports d’incidents graves doivent être envoyés à :
Société Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 États-Unis
Tél. : 617-926-6666 / Fax : 617-926-6262
Courriel : pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Remarque : Veuillez-vous reporter à la fiche de données de sécurité pour une 
liste des matériaux présents dans ce produit.
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Dentin Desensitizer
Contiene glutaraldehído, fluoruro y agua
Descripción del producto
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer es una solución de glutaraldehído al 5% en agua 
con flúor para el tratamiento de superficies de dentina expuestas.
Indicaciones
Para uso en superficies de dentina, incluyendo cavidades, preparaciones de 
corona e incrustaciones y áreas cervicales, como agente desensibilizante.
Contraindicaciones
No está indicado para la colocación directa en la pulpa. Evite el contacto con 
ojos, piel y membranas mucosas.
Instrucciones de uso 
Para restauraciones adhesivas 
1. Preparare el diente para recibir la restauración. 
2. Grabe y enjuague bien. 
3. Retire el exceso de agua, pero no seque la dentina. 
4. �Agite bien la botella y dispense una pequeña cantidad en un pad de mezcla. 
5. �Usando una torunda de algodón, aplique  el Desensibilizante a la dentina 

durante 20-30 segundos. 
6. �Seque o aplique una ráfaga corta de aire para eliminar el exceso, pero no 

se seque. 
7. �Aplique primer adhesivo y proceda con la técnica de unión utilizando sus 

materiales preferidos. 
Restauraciones tradicionales 
1. Preparar el diente para recibir una restauración. 
2. No grabar dentina. 
3. �Agite bien la botella y dispense una pequeña cantidad en un pad de mezcla. 
4. �Usando una torunda de algodón, aplique 2 capas del Desensibilizante a la 

dentina, secando la superficie después de cada capa. 
5. Proceder con la restauración. 
Sensibilidad cervical 
1. Limpie el área con una suspensión de pómez, si es necesario. 
2. �Seque suavemente el área sensible con una torunda de algodón para eliminar 

el exceso de agua. 
3. Proteja la encía con material de protección gingival adecuado. 
4. �Agite bien la botella y dispense una pequeña cantidad en un pad de mezcla. 
5. �Usando una torunda de algodón, aplique cuidadosamente Dentin Desensitizer 

en el área cervical del diente, frotándolo durante 20-30 segundos y secando 
suavemente al aire. Repita este paso 2 o 3 veces más. 

6. �El efecto de Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer se puede probar en cualquier 

momento durante este procedimiento aplicando una breve ráfaga de aire en 
el área tratada. 

NOTA: No es necesario grabar el área cervical a menos que se coloque una 
restauración adhesiva, en cuyo caso no se debe secar la última capa de 
Desensibilizador de Dentina. 
Blanqueamiento vital 
Cuando los dientes sensibles comprometen el deseo del paciente de usar férulas 
para blanqueamiento, aplique 3-4 capas de Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer en el 
área cervical. Tenga cuidado de proteger la encía con un material de protección 
gingival adecuado antes de la aplicación del desensibilizador.
Precaución
El glutaraldehído es un químico poderoso y puede ser peligroso. Use guantes 
protectores y gafas. Lávese las manos después de su uso. No trague. Mantén-
gase alejado de los niños. El glutaraldehído es dañino para los ojos y puede 
causar ceguera. Evite el contacto con los ojos, la pulpa, la piel y las membranas 
mucosas. Si el glutaraldehído entra en contacto con los ojos, la pulpa, la piel o 
las membranas mucosas, enjuague inmediatamente con grandes cantidades de 
agua. Lavar la piel con agua y jabón. Si el glutaraldehído entra en contacto con 
los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con cantidades copiosas de agua y busque 
atención médica de inmediato.
Nota : Utilice fundas/envolturas de barrera desechables sobre los dispensadores 
dentales de uso múltiple antes de usarlos con cada paciente. Para obtener  infor-
mación adicional, consulte: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/
multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices.
Almacenamiento y Manipulación
Almacene bien cerrado en el contenedor original a temperaturas que no 
excedan 22°C/72°F. La refrigeración puede aumentar la estabilidad, pero no es 
necesaria. No congelar. Regrese a temperatura ambiente antes de usar. Agite 
durante 10 segundos antes de usar.
Reporte de incidentes graves
Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo debe notifi-
carse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro 
en el que ocurrió el incidente, u otro organismo regulador apropiado. 
Los informes de incidentes graves deben enviarse a:
Corporación Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 EE. UU.
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
correo electrónico: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota: Consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad para obtener una lista de los 
materiales presentes en este producto.
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PULPDENT®
Dentin Desensitizer
Enthält Glutaraldehyd, Fluorid und Wasser
Produktbeschreibung 
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer ist eine Lösung von 5% Glutaraldehyd in Wasser 
mit Fluorid zur Behandlung von freiliegenden Dentinoberflächen.
Indikationen
Zur Verwendung auf Dentinoberflächen, einschließlich Kavitäten-, Kronen- und 
Inlaypräparationen und Zahnhalsbereichen, als Desensibilisierungsmittel.
Kontraindikationen
Nicht indiziert zum direkten Einsatz in der Pulpa. Kontakt mit Augen, Haut und 
Schleimhäuten vermeiden.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Für Verbund- Restaurationen 
1. Bereiten Sie den Zahn für die Aufnahme einer Restauration vor. 
2. Ätzen und gut ausspülen. 
3. Überschüssiges Wasser entfernen, aber das Dentin nicht trocknen. 
4. �Flasche gut schütteln und eine kleine Menge in ein Mischgefäß geben. 
5. T�ragen Sie den Desensitizer mit einem Wattepellet 20-30 Sekunden lang auf 

das Dentin auf. 
6. �Tupfen Sie den Überschuss ab oder blasen Sie ihn kurz ab, aber lassen Sie 

ihn nicht trocknen. 
7. �Adhäsiv-Primer auftragen und mit der Bonding-Technik unter Verwendung 

der von Ihnen bevorzugten Materialien fortfahren. 
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Traditionelle Restaurationen 
1. Präparieren Sie den Zahn für die Aufnahme einer Restauration. 
2. Ätzen Sie das Dentin nicht an. 
3. �Flasche gut schütteln und eine kleine Menge in ein Mischgefäß geben. 
4. �Mit einem Wattepellet 2 Schichten Dentin-Desensibilisierer auf das Dentin 

auftragen und die Oberfläche nach jeder Schicht trocknen. 
5. Mit der Restauration fortfahren. 
Zervikale Empfindlichkeit 
1. �Reinigen Sie den Bereich bei Bedarf mit einer Bimssteinaufschlämmung. 
2. �Tupfen Sie die empfindliche Stelle vorsichtig mit einem Wattebausch ab, um 

überschüssiges Wasser zu entfernen. 
3. �Schützen Sie die Gingiva mit einem geeigneten Zahnfleischschutzmaterial. 
4. �Flasche gut schütteln und eine kleine Menge in eine Mischschale geben. 
5. �Mit einem Wattepellet den Dentin-Desensitizer vorsichtig auf den Zahnhals-

bereich auftragen, 20-30 Sekunden lang einreiben und vorsichtig an der Luft 
trocknen lassen. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt noch 2 oder 3 Mal. 

6. �Die Wirkung von Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer kann während dieses 
Verfahrens jederzeit durch einen kurzen Luftstoß auf den behandelten Bereich 
getestet werden. 

HINWEIS: Es ist nicht notwendig, den zervikalen Bereich zu ätzen, es sei denn, 
es wird eine Verbund- Restauration eingesetzt; in diesem Fall sollte die letzte 
Schicht Dentin Desensitizer nicht getrocknet werden. 
Vitales Bleaching 
Wenn empfindliche Zähne den Patienten daran hindern, eine Bleichschiene zu 
tragen, tragen Sie 3-4 Schichten Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer auf den zervikalen 
Bereich auf. Achten Sie darauf, die Gingiva vor dem Auftragen des Desensitizers 
mit einem geeigneten Zahnfleischschutzmaterial zu schützen. 
Warnhinweis
Glutaraldehyd ist eine starke Chemikalie und kann gefährlich sein. Tragen Sie 

Schutzhandschuhe und eine Schutzbrille. Waschen Sie sich nach der Anwend-
ung die Hände. Nicht verschlucken. Von Kindern fernhalten. Glutaraldehyd ist 
schädlich für die Augen und kann zur Erblindung führen. Vermeiden Sie den Kon-
takt mit Augen, Fruchtfleisch, Haut und Schleimhäuten. Bei Berührung mit den 
Augen, der Pulpa, der Haut oder den Schleimhäuten sofort mit reichlich Wasser 
ausspülen. Die Haut mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Berührung mit den 
Augen sofort gründlich mit Wasser ausspülen und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.
Bemerkung: Verwenden Sie vor jedem Gebrauch Einweg-Schutzhüllen. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie unter https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-
devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Lagerung und Handhabung
Gut verschlossen in der Original-Verpackung und bei Temperaturen nicht über 
22°C/72°F lagern. Kühlung kann die Stabilität erhöhen, ist aber nicht notwendig. 
Nicht einfrieren. Vor Gebrauch wieder auf Raumtemperatur bringen. Vor Gebr-
auch 10 Sekunden lang schütteln. 
Meldung von schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
sollten dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem 
das Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, oder einer anderen zuständigen Aufsichtsbe-
hörde gemeldet werden. 
Richten Sie bitte Meldungen von schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen 
an:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
E-Mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Hinweis: Eine Liste der in diesem Produkt enthaltenen Materialien finden Sie im 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt.
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PULPDENT®
Dentin Desensitizer
Contiene Glutaraldeide, Fluoro e Acqua
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer è una soluzione di glutaraldeide al 5% in acqua con 
fluoro per il trattamento delle superfici dentinali esposte.
INDICAZIONI
Per l’utilizzo come agente desensibilizzante su superfici dentinali, comprese 
preparazioni di cavità, corone e intarsi e aree cervicali.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non indicato per il posizionamento diretto sulla polpa. Evitare il contatto con 
occhi, pelle e mucose.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Per Restauri Adesivi
1. Preparare il dente per ricevere un restauro.
2. Mordenzare e risciacquare bene.
3. Rimuovere l’acqua in eccesso, ma non essiccare la dentina.
4. �Agitare bene il flacone e versare una piccola quantità in un pozzetto di 

miscelazione.
5. �Utilizzando un pellet di cotone, applicare Dentin Desensitizer sulla dentina per 

20-30 secondi.
6. �Asciugare o soffiare con un breve getto d’aria per rimuovere gli eccessi, ma 

non essiccare.
7. �Applicare il primer adesivo e procedere con la tecnica adesiva utilizzando i 

materiali preferiti.
Restauri Tradizionali
1. Preparare il dente per ricevere un restauro.
2. Non mordenzare la dentina.
3. �Agitare bene il flacone e versare una piccola quantità in un pozzetto di 

miscelazione.
4. �Utilizzando un pellet di cotone, applicare 2 strati di Dentin Desensitizer sulla 

dentina, asciugando la superficie dopo ogni applicazione.
5. Procedere con il restauro.
Sensibilità Cervicale
1. Pulire l’area con un impasto liquido di pomice, se necessario.
2. �Asciugare delicatamente l’area sensibile con un pellet di cotone per rimuovere 

l’acqua in eccesso.
3. �Proteggere la gengiva con un materiale da protezione gengivale adatto.
4. �Agitare bene il flacone e versare una piccola quantità in un pozzetto di 

miscelazione.
5. �Utilizzando un pellet di cotone, applicare con attenzione Dentin Desensitizer 

sull’area cervicale del dente, strofinare per 20-30 secondi e asciugare delicata-
mente con aria. Ripetere questo passaggio altre 2 o 3 volte.

6. �L’effetto di Pulpdent Dentin Desensitizer può essere testato in qualsiasi 
momento durante questa procedura applicando un breve getto d’aria sull’area 
trattata.

NOTA: non è necessario mordenzare l’area cervicale a meno che non venga 
posizionato un restauro adesivo: in questo caso, l’ultimo strato di Dentin Desensi-
tizer non deve essere asciugato.
Sbiancamento Vitale
Quando i denti sensibili compromettono il desiderio del paziente di indossare 
una mascherina per lo sbiancamento, applicare 3-4 strati di Pulpdent Dentin 
Desensitizer sulla zona cervicale. Fare attenzione a proteggere la gengiva 
con un materiale di protezione gengivale adatto prima dell’applicazione del 
desensibilizzante.
ATTENZIONE 
La glutaraldeide è una sostanza chimica potente e può essere pericolosa. Indos-
sare guanti e occhiali protettivi. Lavarsi le mani dopo l’uso. Non ingerire. Tenere 
lontano dai bambini. La glutaraldeide è dannosa per gli occhi e può causare 
cecità. Evitare il contatto con occhi, polpa, pelle e mucose. Se la glutaraldeide 
entra in contatto con occhi, polpa, pelle o mucose, sciacquare immediatamente 
con abbondante acqua. Lavare la pelle con acqua e sapone. Se la glutaraldeide 
entra in contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante 
acqua e consultare immediatamente un medico.
Nota : Applicare delle protezioni monouso sulla siringa e cambiare il puntale 
dopo ogni paziente.
Per ulteriori informazioni vedere https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-
devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
CONSERVAZIONE 
Conservare ben chiuso nel contenitore originale a temperature non superiori 
a 22°C/72°F. La refrigerazione può aumentare la stabilità, ma non è neces-
sariaConservare il prodotto in frigorifero. Non congelare. Riportare a temperatura 
ambiente prima dell’uso. Agitare per 10 secondi prima dell’uso.
SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI
Qualsiasi incidente grave che coinvolga il dispositivo deve essere segnalato 
al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui si è verificato 
l’incidente, o altro organismo di regolamentazione appropriato. Le segnalazioni di 
incidenti gravi devono essere inviate a:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota: Consultare la scheda di sicurezza per un elenco dei materiali presenti in 
questo prodotto. 
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Leibetseder Dentalwarenhandel GmbH
Hans-Zach-Straße 2
4210 Gallneukirchen
Austria

Bohumila Sieglová
Kolmá 303
25203 Řitka
Czech Republic

Hu-Fa Dental a.s.
Moravní 909
765 02 Otrokovice
Czech Republic

Cenger Scandinavia A/S
Urlevvej 6 B
8783 Hornsyld
Denmark

Dansk Nordenta A/S
Nydamsvej 8
8362 Hørning
Denmark

Plandent Oy
Asentajankatu 6 B
00880 Helsinki
Finland

Opsyse
18 Allée du Fenouil
ZA Saint Louis
84250 Le Thor
France

Kinderdent GmbH
Gutenbergstraße 7
28844 Weyhe
Germany

Ortho Organizers GmbH
Lauenbühlstraße 59
88161 Lindenberg Im Allgäu
Germany

Dental Medical Ireland
Kellystown House
Kellystown Lane, Leixlip
Co. Kildare, W23 VF9P
Ireland

Ravelli S.p.A.
Via Darwin 32-34
20019 Settimo Milanese
Italy

Virdental, UAB
Artojų G. 52B, Garliavos 
Apylinkių Seniūnija
Teleičių Kaimas
53273, Kauno Rajonas
Lithuania

Hofmeester Dental B.V.
Andries Copierhof 2
3059 LM Rotterdam
Netherlands

Equadent Sp z.o.o.
Ul. Pck 12
62-500 Konin
Poland

Lifco Dental AB
Verkmästaregatan 1
745 39 Enköping
Sweden

UNIDENT AB
Västerhavsvägen 2
311 77 Falkenberg
Sweden 

80 Oakland Street • Watertown, MA 02472 • U.S.A.  
(617) 926-6666 or (800) 343-4342 • Fax (617) 926-6262
www.pulpdent.com • pulpdent@pulpdent.com

www.pulpdent.com/info

http://www.pulpdent.com
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